THE STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF HIDALGO §

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 2
TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 9
Confract No. C-06-251-08-15

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT is made pursuant to the terms and
conditions of the Agreement made by and between the HIDALGO COUNTY, acting
herein by and through COMMISSIONER'S COURT, hereinafter called the “OWNER,”
and, R. Gutierrez Engineering Corporation, professional engineers of Pharr, Texas,
hereinafter called “ENGINEER".

WHEREAS, OWNER and ENGINEER executed Work Authorization No. 9 to
Contract No. C-06-251-08-15 (“Work Authorization No. 9), on the 12" day of June 2007
to provide professional engineering services to Hidalgo County including the design and
construction of South Tower Park, Hidalgo County, Texas, hereinafter referred to as the
“Project”;

WHEREAS, in Work Authorization No. 9, the estimated cost for services under
the Work Authorization are not to exceed $68,329.00, and it has now become
necessary to revise the estimated cost;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the terms and provisions set
- forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, OWNER and ENGINEER agree to the following
amendment to Work Authorization No. 9 as follows:

1. Thé estimated cost for services under this Work Authorization is not to exceed

$79,962.00.

2. Except as amended by this Supplemental Agreement, the remaining provisions
of the Agreement are unchanged and shall remain in full force and effect.

Supplemental Agreement No. 2 Pg. 1 Contract # C-06-251-08-15
to Work Authorization No. ©



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ENGINEER and OWNER have caused this
Supplemental Agreement to Work Authorization No. 9, for Professional Engineering
Services to be executed as of the day of 2008.

ATTEST:

R. GUTIERREZ ENGINEERING CORPORATION

BY: ﬂm X%

Ramiro Gutierrez,\-lf’.g/ President

HIDALGO COUNTY

BY:

Juan D. Salinas, lll, County Judge

Arturo Guajardo, Jr., County Clerk

Approved by Commissioners Court:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ATLAS & HALL, L.L.P.

BY:

Stephen L. Crain

Supplemental Agreement No. 2
to Worlc Authorization No. 9

Pg.2 Contract # C-06-251-08-15



R. Gutierrez Engineering South Tower Park
Caorporation

ESTIMATED PROJECT ENGINEERING FEE

Supplemental Agreement No. 2

CONTRACT
TASK AMOUNT ($)
Project Estimated Construction Cost $761,54(4
Engineering Services Fee $60,923
Topographic Survey Services Fee $19,0394
Total Fee (Prelim Eng, Design & Construction Services Fee) $79,96
PART I - PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING (35% of Total Fee) $27,987
FIELD SURVEYING (35% of Prefim Eng Fee) $9,795
PRELIMINARY DESIGN (65% of Prelim Eng Fee) $18,191
SUB-TOTAL (Prelim Eng Fee) $27,987
PART Il - PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS & ESTIMATE (65% of Total Fee) $51,975
30% Plans Submittal (30% of PS&E Fee) $15,593]
160% Plans Submittal {30% of PS&E Fee) $15,593
90% Plans Submittal {(30% of PS&E Fee) $15,593
100% Plans Submittal {10% of PS&E Fee) $5,198]
SUB-TOTAL {Prelim Eng Fee) $51,975
TOTAL $79,962}




R. Gutierrez Engineering South Tower Park
Corporation .

ESTIMATED PROJECT ENGINEERING FEE

Original Work Authorization

CONTRACT
TASK AMOUNT ($)
Project Estimated Construction Cost $650,6544
Engineering Services Fee $52,0524
Topographic Survey Services Fee $16,266¢
Total Fee (Prelim Eng, Design & Construction Services Fee¢) $68,3198
PRELIMINARY PHASE (50% of Total Fee) . $34,159
FIELD SURVEYING (35% of Prelim Eng Fee) $11,956
PRELIMINARY DESIGN {65% of Prelim Eng Fee) $22,204
SUB-TOTAL (Preliminary Phase Fee) $34,159
DESIGN PHASE (30% of Total Fee) $20,496
30% Plans Submittal (30% of PS&E Fee) $6,149]
60% Plans Submittal (30% of PS&E Fee) $6,149]
90% Plans Submittal (30% of PS&E Fee) $6,1491
100% Plans Submittal (10% of PS&E Fee) $2,050
SUB-TOTAL (Design Phase Fee) $20,496
CONSTRUCTION PHASE (20% of Total Fee) : $13,664
Construction Phase Services $13,664
SUB-TOTAL (Construction Phase Fee) $13,664
TOTAL $68,319




R. Gutierrez Engineering Corporation

Statement of Probable Cost

_ PAGE 1 OF 1
Project: SOUTH TOWER PARK
By: Ramiro Gutierrez
Date: August 11, 2008
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT Qrty UNIT COST | TOTAL COST
PARKING LOT
1 Excavation {Roadway) cY 577.00 $5.00 $2,885.00
2 |Embankment cY 7017.00 $5.00 $35,085.00
3 Fl Bs (Rdwy Del)(Ty E Gr 4)(Final Pos) cY 2464.00 $18.00 $44,352.00
4 Moisture Condition & Compact Subgrade SY 9341.00 $1.50 $14,011.50
5 Asphalt Emulsion Prime Gal 2325.00 $2.40 $5,580.00
6 Hot Mix ACP (1.5") 8sY 7770.00 $7.50 $58,275.00
7 Mobilization LS 1.00 $40,000.06 $40,000.00
8 Construction Exits (Instal}(TY 2) SY 84.00 $20.00 $1,680.00
9 Construction Exits (Remove) sY 84.00 $20.00 $1,680.00
10 Temporary Sediment Control Fence LF 828.00 $7.00 $5,796.00
" Conc. Curb & Gutter (Ty A)(Barrier) LF 3760.00 $9.00 $33,840.00
12 Cone. Curb & Gutter (Ty A)(Valley Gutter)(4") LF 631.00 $55.00 $34,705.00
13 Small Sign Assemblies EA 19.00 $300.00 $5,700.00
14 4" Solid Strip (Solid) (White) LF 3360.00 $1.50 $5,040.00
15 Handicap Symbol EA 16.00 $100.00 $1,600.00
16 Conc. Car Stop EA 155.00 $50.00 $7,750.00
SUB-TOTAL $297,979.50
Y i
PP e - e mrm e e
1 rench Excav Protection LF 1022.00 $2.00 $2,044.00
2 RC Pipe (Sewer)(CL [){18 IN}(SPL) LF 1735.00 $36.00 $62,460.00
3 RC Pipe (Sewer)(CL 111)(24 IN)(SPL) LF 577.00 $46.00 $26,542.00
4 Inlet (TY) A EA 2.00 $2,800.00 $5,600.00
5 Inlet Ty "C" EA 20.00 $2,800.00 $56,000.00
6 Manh {(compl) (TY) A 1.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00

0~ oA WON -

L UL, N . S W .
Noonhwihaxo©

—_
w

8"PVC SDR 26

4 FT DIA. FIBERGLASS MANHOLE
CLEAN QUT

TIE INTO EXISTING SEWER MAIN

2"PVC C-900 DR 18

6" PVC C-900 DR 18

8" PVC C-900 DR 18

Fire Hydrant w/6" Gate Valve & Box
8" M.J. Gate Valve & Box

2" Flush Valve

2" Valve & Box

8"x2" Reducer Tee

8"x6" Reducer Tee

10"x8" Reducer Tee

4" PVC SDR-26 Casing

10" PVC SDR-26 Casing

16" PVC SDR-26 Casing

45 Degree Elbow (2")

45 Degree Elbow (8"}

11.25 Degree Elbow (8")

Single Water Service Connection (Long)
Tie Into Existing 10" Water Line

Conc. Curb (Trail)
Conc. Sidewalks (4™
Walking Trail

LF
LF
LF
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
LF
LF
LF
EA
EA
EA
EA

LF
SY
5Y

1163.00
5.00
1.00
1.00

781.00
183.00
965.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
3.00
1.00
44.00
77.00
36.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
2.00

6781.00
1308.00
3185.00

$15.00
$2,000.00
$750.00
$2,000.00

$5.00
$12.00
$15.00
$3,000.00
$800.00
$450.00
$300.00
$500.00
$800.00
$1,000.00
$8.00
$20.00
$32.00
$275.00
$275.00
$275.00
$500.00
$1,600.00

$7.00
$24.00
$28.00

.,._

$17,445.00
$10,000.00
$750.00
$2,000.00

$3,905.00
$2,196.00
$14,475.00
$6,000.00
$800.00
$450.00
$300.00
$1,000.00
$2,400.00
$1,000.00
$352.00
$1,540.00
$1,152.00
$550.00
$550.00
$1,100.00
$1,000.00
$1,600.00

$47,467.00
$31,392.00
$89,460.00

10% CONTINGENCIES

$692,309.50

0.10

$69,230.956

TOTAL

$761,540.45




